		(Contract Management Use only)						
CONTRACT APPROVAL			FRACT KING NO.					
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION		CM	2751					
Name: Colliers International Va	luation & Advisory Ser	vices		0111				
Address: 76 South Laura Street	Jack	sonville	FL	32	202			
	501.050 mms	City	Sta		Zip			
Contractor's Administrator Name: Sea	n Mullen		Title: Valua	ation Service	s Director			
Tel#: (904) 861-1154 Fax:		_ Email:	sean.mi	ullen@coll	iers.com	.,		
	CONTRACT INFO	ORMATIO	N					
Contract Name: Professional Appra	aisal Services		Cor	tract Value: \$5,	000(Funded by	PO)		
	Dr. Hilliard, FL; Draft Appraisal Delivered 3 w ature Approvals only. PO already received by			raisal delivered 3 days a	fter client review. This Cont	ract		
Contract Dates : From:t	o: Status:	X New	Renew	Amend#	WA/Task Ord	der		
How Procured:Sole SourceS	ingle Source ITB R	FPRF	QCoo	op. X Other	Professional Ser	vices		
If Processing an Amendment:								
Contract #: Incre	ease Amount of Existing Contr	act:			_			
New Contract Dates: to	TOTAL OR	AMENDN	MENT AMC	UNT:				
APPROVALSPURS	WANT TO NASSAU COUN	TY PURC	HASING PO	OLICY. SECTI	ON 6			
1.	11 Day			st. County				
Department Head Signature	Date	-	Subr	nitting Departm	ent			
2. Stayon Hagins	10/15/19	F			ature approval	only		
Contract Management	Date		Fund	ling Source/Acc	t #			
3. Office of Management & Budge	Date Date	-						
4.	1/ 11/4	1						
County Attorney (approved as to	o form only) Date	3						
Comments:								
COU	NTY MANAGER - FINAL	SIGNATU	RE APPRO	VAL				
	19//////		14	2/2				
Michael Mulli	in der (Date	///				
RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: Original: Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy)								
Copy: Depa	artment ce of Management & Budget		10					
Cont	tract Management							
	k Finance							
Revised 4/05/2017								

CS-19-052

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

COLLIERS INTERNATIONAL VALUATION & ADVISORY SERVICES

76 South Laura Street, Suite 1500 Jacksonville, FL 32202 DIR +1 904.861.1154 WEB www.colliers.com/valuationadvisory



October 14, 2019

John "Sean" Mullen, MAI Valuation Services Director Direct +1 904.861.1154 Mobile +1 912.674.6995 Sean.Mullen@colliers.com

Taco E. Pope, AICP Assistant County Manager Nassau County Department of Planning and Economic Opportunity 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, FL 32097 P: (904) 530-6300 tpope@nassaucountyfl.com

RE: Appraisal of 49215 RIVER BLUFF DRIVE, HILLIARD, FLORIDA

Dear Pope:

Thank you for considering Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services, LLC for the assignment identified in the below stated Professional Service Agreement. Please sign one copy of the agreement and return it to me, thereby indicating your authorization for us to proceed with this assignment and your acceptance of the attached Terms and Conditions.

	PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT			
("Agreement")				
Project/Location	49215 River Bluff Drive, Hilliard, FL 32046 (31.94 Acres Vacant Land) ("Property") Parcel Number: 49-4N-25-4201-0008-0000			
Parties	Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services, LLC ("CIVAS") and NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, (herein at times referred to as "Client")			
Intended User	The appraisal will be prepared for NASSAU COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY. Intended users include the Client. No other users are intended.			
Intended Use	The report to be performed under this Agreement ("Appraisal") is intended only for use in Internal Decision Making. The report is not intended for any other use.			
Purpose	Market Value			
Type of Appraisal	CIVAS will produce an Appraisal Report in which the appraiser's analysis and conclusions will be summarized within this document.			
Rights Appraised	Fee Simple			
Date of Value	Date of inspection (or other date defined by appraiser)			

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

CONTINUED

Scope of Work	CIVAS and/or its designated affiliate will provide the Appraisal in accordance with USPAP and the Code of Ethics and Certifications Standards of the Appraisal Institute and State Licensing Laws. CIVAS will research relevant market data and perform analysis to the extent necessary to produce credible appraisal results. Based on our discussions with the Client, the Client has requested the following valuation scenarios: As Is.
	CIVAS anticipates developing the following valuation approaches:
	> Land Value
	An on-site observation of the subject property will be performed.
	Please note if it's a requirement per the client's underwriting guidelines to analyze and report all approaches to value, this will be performed although some approaches may be limited in application.
	The scope of work will be included in the Appraisal. A copy of the Assumptions and Limiting Conditions, which appear in the Appraisal, is available upon request.
Delivery	Draft Appraisal: Delivered three (3) weeks from the date of authorization and receipt of property specific information.
	Final Appraisal: Delivered three (3) days after completion of client review and authorization to deliver final report(s).
Professional Fee	\$5,000
Expenses	Fees include all associated expenses.
No. of Reports	One (1) Electronic Draft Appraisal and One (1) Electronic Final Appraisal.
	No printed copies will be delivered to the client. If printed copies are requested, the client will agree to the additional printing and delivery charge of \$100 per copy.
Retainer	No retainer is required.
Payment Terms	CIVAS will invoice Client for the Appraisal in its entirety at the delivery of the draft appraisal.
	Final payment is due and payable within forty-five (45) days of your receipt of our Draft Appraisal. If a Draft Appraisal is requested, the fee is considered earned upon delivery of our Draft Appraisal.
Acceptance Date	These specifications are subject to modification if this Agreement is not accepted within three (3) business days from the date of this letter.

Terms and Conditions

The attached Terms and Conditions and Specific Property Data Request are deemed a part of this Agreement as though set forth in full herein. The following is a list of information we will need to begin our analysis. Please forward with the Agreement or as soon as possible.

>	Survey with Legal Description & Site Size	>	Three year & YTD Income & Expenses
>	Title Report	>	Current Budget
>	Wetland Delineation Map (if applicable)	>	Detailed occupancy report for the past 3 years and YTD
>	Engineering studies, soil tests or environmental assessments	>	Detailed current rent roll indicating any vacant units and in-place
>	Ground lease (if applicable)		rents
>	Existing Building or Improvement Plans	>	Details regarding any pending changes to the rent roll
>	Individual Floor or Unit Plans	>	Aged Accounts/Delinquency Report
>	Current County Property Tax Bill	>	Details regarding any concessions currently being offered for new
>	Details on any Sale, Contract, or listing of the property in the past		and existing tenants
	3 years	>	Marketing plan and/or local competitive study, if available
>	Construction Cost/Budget (within past 3 years)	>	Copy of recent Appraisals or Market Studies
>	Detailed list of personal property items	>	Name and telephone number of property contact for physical
>	Property Condition Report		inspection and additional information needed during the appraisal
>	Details regarding the historical and future replacement schedule		process
	(i.e., carpets, appliances, cabinetry, laundry facilities, HVAC, etc.)	>	Property Contact
>	Capital improvements history (2 years) & budget		

In addition to the items requested above, please forward any additional materials you would consider relevant in the analysis of the subject property.

Reliance Language

The Appraisal is for the sole use of the Client; however, Client may provide only complete, final copies of the Appraisal report in its entirety (but not component parts) to third parties who shall review such reports in connection with the stated Intended Use. CIVAS is not required to explain or testify as to appraisal results other than to respond to the Client for routine and customary questions. Please note that our consent to allow the Appraisal prepared by CIVAS or portions of such Appraisal, to become part of or be referenced in any public offering, the granting of such consent will be at our sole and absolute discretion and, if given, will be on condition that CIVAS will be provided with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-Reliance letter, in a form and content satisfactory to CIVAS, by a party satisfactory to CIVAS. CIVAS hereby expressly grants to client the right to copy the Appraisal and distribute it to employees of client and to your accountants/auditors in its entirety (but not component parts) without the need to provide CIVAS with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-Reliance letter.

The Appraisal requires CIVAS to submit a Summation of the Appraisal Findings in the form of a Letter of Transmittal along with the Summary of Salient Facts and Special/Limiting Conditions applicable to the Appraisal. This will be completed in conjunction with the Appraisal at the above stated fee.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

CONTINUED

If you have questions regarding the enclosed, please feel free to contact me. CIVAS appreciates this opportunity to be of service to you on this assignment and looks forward to serving you.

Michael 3. Mullin, County Manuger | Designee. I, Taco E. Pope/Nassau County Department of Planning and Economic Opportunity, agree to the above stated terms and authorize Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services, LLC to prepare the above referenced appraisal.

Date: Taco E. Pope, AICP Lichael Multin Assistant County Manager , Designee Nassau County Department of Planning and Economic Opportunityof County Commissioners Board

Respectfully,

Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services, LLC

John "Sean" Mullen, MAI Valuation Services Director Direct +1 904.861.1154 Mobile +1 912.674.6995 Sean.Mullen@colliers.com

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

"T&C"

- The Appraisal will be subject to Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services, LLC's ("CIVAS") Assumptions and Limiting Conditions that are incorporated into each appraisal, and any Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions that may be incorporated into each appraisal.
- 2) Any capitalized, non-defined words shall have the same meaning as defined in the Agreement to which these T&Cs are attached.
- 3) Client is defined as the party signing the Agreement and shall be responsible for payment of the fees stipulated in the Agreement. Payment of the fee for the Appraisal is not contingent on the appraised value(s) or the outcome of the report(s). Additional fees will be charged on an hourly basis for any work that may exceed the scope of this proposal, including performing additional valuation scenarios, additional research, and conference calls, meetings, deposition preparation, deposition, trial testimony or travel that may exceed the time allotted by CIVAS for an assignment of this nature. If CIVAS is requested to cease working on the Appraisal for any reason prior to the completion of the appraisal(s), CIVAS will be entitled to bill the Client for the time spent to date at CIVAS' hourly rates for the personnel involved. The Client will be billed a minimum \$500 or at a rate of \$250 per hour for associate time, \$300 per hour for valuation services director, \$400 per hour for managing director, and \$450 per hour for executive managing director. If the Client delays completion of the assignment beyond ninety (90) days, the fee may be renegotiated. This may result in the total fee exceeding the original agreed fee agreed upon cost.
- 4) Client agrees to pay all fees and expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by CIVAS in connection with the collection or attempted collection of the fees and expenses. In the event Client fails to make payments when due and payable, the amount due shall bear interest at 1.5% per month or the maximum rate permitted in the state in which the CIVAS office executing the Agreement is located, whichever is lesser.
- 5) The fee is due upon delivery of the final report or within thirty (30) days of your receipt of the draft report, whichever is sooner. If a draft is requested, the fee is considered earned upon delivery of our draft report.
- 6) In the event that either party commences any legal action relating to the provisions of the Agreement, including collection, the prevailing party shall be entitled to its actual attorneys' fees and costs. The Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state where the CIVAS office executing the Agreement is located. The venue of any action arising out of the Agreement shall be the county where the CIVAS office executing the Agreement is located. Client will have up to thirty (30) days from receipt of the Draft Appraisal to review and communicate its review to CIVAS. CIVAS reserves the right to bill Client for additional appraisal efforts that may arise from the Client not responding within with this time period.
- CIVAS does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information or the state of affairs of the Property furnished to CIVAS by Client.
- CIVAS shall have no responsibility for legal matters, questions of survey or title, soil or subsoil conditions, engineering, or other similar technical matters. The Appraisal will not constitute a survey of the Property analyzed.
- 9) Client shall provide CIVAS with such materials with respect to the Appraisal as requested by CIVAS and which are in the possession or under the control of Client. Client shall provide CIVAS with sufficient access to the Property to be analyzed and hereby grants permission for entry, unless discussed in advance to the contrary.
- 10) The data gathered in the course of the Appraisal (except data furnished by Client) and the Appraisal prepared pursuant to the Agreement are, and will remain, the property of CIVAS. With respect to data provided by Client, such data shall be confidential, and CIVAS shall not disclose any information identified as confidential furnished to CIVAS. Notwithstanding the foregoing, CIVAS is authorized by Client to disclose all or any portion of the Appraisal and the related data to appropriate representatives of the Appraisal Institute if such disclosure is required to enable CIVAS to comply with the Bylaws and Regulations of such Institute as now or hereafter in effect.
- 11) Unless specifically noted, CIVAS does not assume any duty to analyze or examine the Property or adjacent property for the possible presence of toxic and/or hazardous substances or materials (including but not exclusive to asbestos, PCB transformers, or other toxic, hazardous, or contaminated substances and/or underground storage tanks (hazardous material), or the cost of encapsulation or removal thereof) and accepts no liability regarding the issue. If such materials exist, CIVAS defers to the expertise of professionals specifically trained in analyzing the cost to remediate, which will not be a part of the appraisal fee proposal. The Appraisal will contain a comprehensive disclaimer to this effect.
- 12) CIVAS understands that there is no major or significant deferred maintenance in the Property which would require the expertise of a professional cost estimator or contractor. If such repairs are needed, the estimates are to be prepared by others, and are not a part of the fee contemplated in the Agreement.
- 13) Client acknowledges that CIVAS is being retained hereunder as an independent contractor to perform the services described herein and nothing in the Agreement shall be deemed to create any other relationship between Client and CIVAS. The Agreement shall be deemed concluded and the services hereunder completed upon delivery to Client of the Appraisal discussed herein.
- 14) Client agrees that its only remedy for losses or damages relating to the Agreement shall be limited to the amount of the appraisal fee paid by the Client and in no circumstances shall CIVAS be liable for any losses or damages in excess of this amount. Should the Client, or any other entitled party, make a claim against CIVAS, its directors, officers, employees and other affiliates and shareholders, relating to this engagement or the appraisal(s), the maximum damages recoverable from CIVAS, its directors, officers, employees and other affiliates and shareholders, shall be the amount of funds actually collected by CIVAS under the Agreement, and no claim shall be made for any consequential or punitive damages.
- 15) If CIVAS or any of its employees receives a subpoena or other judicial notification to produce documents or provide testimony involving the Appraisal in connection with a lawsuit or related proceeding, CIVAS will notify the Client of receipt of the subpoena or notification. However, if CIVAS is not part of the lawsuit or proceedings, Client agrees to compensate CIVAS for the professional

CONTINUED

time required and to reimburse CIVAS for the expenses incurred in responding to any such subpoena or judicial notification, including any attorneys' fees, as they are incurred. CIVAS is to be compensated at the prevailing hourly rates of the personnel responding to the subpoena or command for testimony.

- 16) If expert witness testimony is required in connection with the Appraisal, the following hourly rates will apply. The Client will be billed at the rate of \$250 per hour for associate time, \$350 per hour for valuation services director, \$400 per hour for managing director, and \$450 per hour for executive managing director. The hourly billings pertain to court preparation, waiting and travel time, document review and preparation (excludes appraisal report) and all meetings related to court testimony.
- 17) Client shall indemnify and hold CIVAS, its parent, subsidiaries, affiliates, its officers, directors, employees and agents ("CIVAS Indemnities"), fully harmless against all losses, damages, claims, and expenses of any kind whatsoever (including costs and reasonable attorneys' fees), sustained or incurred by a third party as a result of the negligence or intentional acts or omissions of Client (including any failure to perform any duty imposed by law), any misrepresentation, distortion or if Client fails to provide complete and accurate information to CIVAS, for which recovery is sought against the CIVAS Indemnities by that third party; however, such obligation to defend and indemnify shall not apply to the extent caused by the negligent act or willful misconduct of CIVAS. Client shall indemnify and hold CIVAS Indemnities harmless from any claims, expenses, judgments or other items or costs arising as a result of the Client's failure or the failure of any of the Client's agents to provide a complete copy of the Appraisal to any third party. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. EXCEPT FOR THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISION ABOVE, ANYTHING IN THE AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WHATSOEVER SHALL EITHER PARTY BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR ANY SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER.
- 18) The Appraisal and the name Colliers International Valuation & Advisory Services may not be used in any marketing or investment material or offering memoranda without CIVAS' prior written consent. CIVAS, its employees and appraisers have no liability to any recipients of any prepared material, and disclaim all liability to any party other than the Client.
- 19) Unless CIVAS consents in writing, the Appraisal cannot be used by any party or for any purpose other than the Client for the purposes specified in the Agreement. Should the Client provide a copy of this Appraisal to any person or entity not authorized by CIVAS in writing, Client hereby agrees to hold CIVAS, its directors, officers, employees and other affiliates and shareholders, harmless from all damages, expenses, claims and costs, including any attorney's fees. The Client acknowledges that any opinions and conclusions expressed by the professionals of CIVAS pursuant to the Agreement are made as employees and not as individuals. CIVAS' responsibility is limited to the Client, and the use of the Appraisal or related product by third parties shall be solely at the risk of the Client and/or third parties.
- 20) The use of this appraisal shall be used only for the purpose as set forth in the Intended Use section of the Agreement. In the event that the client wishes to use this report or portions of this report for any other purpose such as, to become part of or be referenced in, any offering or other material intended for the review of others, or to be submitted to others, will be at the Client's sole and absolute discretion and, if given, will be on condition that CIVAS will be provided with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-Reliance letter, in a form and content satisfactory to CIVAS and the Client, by a party satisfactory to CIVAS and the Client. CIVAS does consent to Client submission of the complete Appraisal to rating agencies, loan participants or your accountants/auditors without the need to provide us with an Indemnification Agreement and/or Non-Reliance letter.